SciPost Physics Submission
Thermo-optical bistability in silicon micro-cantilevers
Basile Pottier, Ludovic Bellon*
Univ Lyon, Ens de Lyon, CNRS, Laboratoire de Physique, F-69342 Lyon, France
* ludovic.bellon@ens-lyon.fr
April 20, 2021
Abstract
We report a thermo-optical bistability observed in silicon micro-cantilevers irradiated by

SciPost Physics Submission
[24] G. R. Olbright, N. Peyghambarian, H. M. Gibbs, H. A. Macleod and F. Van Milligen, Mi-
crosecond room-temperature optical bistability and crosstalk studies in ZnS and ZnSe in-
terference filters with visible light and milliwatt powers, Applied Physics Letters 45(10),
1031 (1984), doi:10.1063/1.95052.
[25] S. D. Smith, Optical bistability, photonic logic, and optical computation, Applied Optics
25(10), 1550 (1986), doi:10.1364/AO.25.001550.
[26] M. T. Hill, H. J. S. Dorren, T. de Vries, X. J. M. Leijtens, J. H. den Besten, B. Smalbrugge,
Y.-S. Oei, H. Binsma, G.-D. Khoe and M. K. Smit, A fast low-power optical memory based
on coupled micro-ring lasers, Nature 432(7014), 206 (2004), doi:10.1038/nature03045.
[27] V. R. Almeida and M. Lipson, Optical bistability on a silicon chip, Optics Letters 29(20),
2387 (2004), doi:10.1364/OL.29.002387.
[28] I. D. Rukhlenko, M. Premaratne and G. P. Agrawal, Analytical study of optical bistability
in silicon ring resonators, Optics Letters 35(1), 55 (2010), doi:10.1364/OL.35.000055.
[29] P. Sun and R. M. Reano, Low-power optical bistability in a free-standing silicon ring res-
onator, Optics Letters 35, 1124 (2010), doi:10.1364/OL.35.001124.
[30] P. P. Paskov, L. I. Pavlov and P. A. Atanasov, Thermally induced optical bistability
in PbTe at room temperature, Optical and Quantum Electronics 21(3), 159 (1989),
doi:10.1007/BF02191997.
[31] J. M. Halley and J. E. Midwinter, Thermo-optic bistable devices: Theory of oper-

SciPost Physics Submission
[40] Y. Okada and Y. Tokumaru, Precise determination of lattice parameter and thermal expan-
sion coefficient of silicon between 300 and 1500 K, Journal of Applied Physics 56(2), 314
(1984), doi:10.1063/1.333965.
[41] C. J. Glassbrenner and G. A. Slack, Thermal Conductivity of Silicon and Germa-
nium from 3K to the Melting Point, Physical Review 134(4A), A1058 (1964),
doi:10.1103/PhysRev.134.A1058.
[42] C. Prakash, Thermal conductivity variation of silicon with temperature, Microelectronics
Reliability 18(4), 333 (1978), doi:10.1016/0026-2714(78)90573-5.
[43] J. A. Johnson, A. A. Maznev, J. Cuffe, J. K. Eliason, A. J. Minnich, T. Kehoe, C. M. S.
Torres, G. Chen and K. A. Nelson, Direct Measurement of Room-Temperature Nondiffusive
Thermal Transport Over Micron Distances in a Silicon Membrane, Physical Review Letters
110(2), 025901 (2013), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.110.025901.
[44] A. J. Minnich, J. A. Johnson, A. J. Schmidt, K. Esfarjani, M. S. Dresselhaus,
K. A. Nelson and G. Chen, Thermal Conductivity Spectroscopy Technique to Mea-
sure Phonon Mean Free Paths, Physical Review Letters 107, 095901 (2011),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.107.095901.